SAFE-O-MAT®
Item No.: 231.53.50X
MountingInstructions
Series 500 for Wood and Plastic Laminated Lockers
2
Warranty
SAFE-O-MAT® locks are guaranteed against defects in material and workmanship for a period of one
year after the date of shipment under normal use, care and service. Deliberate destruction, vandalism and

Note: Do not spray lubricant into the Card
Holder on the S500 locks!
Ordering Keys and Replacing Lost Keys
When a key is damaged, lost or not returned,
replace the User Key. After a number of keyless
cylinders accumulate, order keys for these
cylinders and use them as spares.
A key can be ordered for the S500 Lock by fur-
nishing the key source with the Cylinder num-
ber. To view the Cylinder Number, do as follows.
1. Using a Cylinder Change Key, remove
the Promax or Master Cylinder. Refer to
page 10, step 1.
2. The Series Number and Cylinder
Number is stamped on the outside
diameter of the cylinder.
3. Install a new cylinder; refer to page 9 for
information regarding inserting cylinders
into S500 Locks.
To remove a broken key from a S500 Lock:
The Lock face is covered by the Cardholder and
Adapter.
1. Try to pull the broken part of the key with
a pair of needle nose pliers.
2. If pulling the key out fails, remove the
Lock from the locker door.
3. Remove the Locker Cover Plate and
push a master key through the cylinder
to force the broken key through the back
of the cylinder.
7
31
32”215
32”2
3
16”1
7
8”
Ø
S500 Lock
Retrofitting
Existing cylinder locks have a cam on the back
of the locker door that rotates to engage the
door strike. Normally the cam on an existing
cylinder is horizontal with the door strike.
To retrofit the Lock, do the following:
1. Remove the old lock.
2. Align the Lock deadbolt to the door
strike while holding it to the door,
3. Mark the bottom edge of the lock on the
door when the deadbolt is aligned to
the door strike opening.
4. Drill a 7/8 inch diameter hole 1-3/16
inches from the edge of the door and
2-21/32 inches from the bottom edge of
the lock.
5. Place the Lock against the door with
the cylinder inserted into the new hole
and make sure that the deadbolt enters
the strike plate.
6. If the deadbolt is positioned correctly,
use the hardware furnished with the
lock and mount it to the door. Make any
adjustments to the new hole location by
enlarging the hole as necessary.
7. On the outside of the Locker, place the
348TS decal on the door, centering the
hole in the decal over the Lock
Cylinder.